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LONG WAITING PERIOD FOR ADOPTION


3686.  SHRI TIRATH SINGH RAWAT:

DR. SANJAY JAISWAL :


Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the waiting period for adopting orphan, abandoned and surrendered children living in Child Care Institutions is very long due to strict adoption laws

in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the strict laws have been formulated for monitoring and regulation of the legal adoption process for orphans; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

 (SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) & (b) : No Sir. With the Amendment of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act 2015 (as amended in 2021), and consequent notification of Adoption Regulations with effect from 23.09.2022, the adoption process has become much faster and adoption orders by District Magistrates are being issued well within the laid down time lines. From 23.09.2022 to 31.07.2023 a total of 2625 adoption orders  have been
issued.

(c) & (d): Adoption process of orphan, abandoned and surrendered children is monitored and regulated as per the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015 (as amended in 2021) and the Adoption Regulations, 2022. Child Adoption Resource Information & Guidance System (CARINGS), an online platform, has been developed for building bridges and creating links through a robust web-based management system designed to bring transparency in the adoption system and also curtailing delays at various level. The recent amendments made in the Regulations have been duly incorporated in the online portal. The Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Amendment Rules, 2022 has empowered the District Magistrates to issue adoption orders.


Adoption of children having special needs and older children has also been facilitated through CARINGS. The Prospective Adoptive Parents (PAPs) can directly reserve such children irrespective of their seniority. Besides a 7 day module has been introduced for Resident Indian (RI), Non-Resident Indian (NRI) and Overseas Citizen of India (OCI), PAPs to adopt children before they are referred to foreign PAPs.
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